

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**Country Mill Farms, LLC and
Stephen Tennes,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

City of East Lansing,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:17-cv-00487-PLM-RSK

Honorable Paul L. Maloney

**Plaintiffs' Reply in Support of
Plaintiffs Country Mill Farms,
LLC's and Stephen Tennes's Motion
for Summary Judgment**

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Tennes is entitled to summary judgment to stop the City from violating his constitutional freedoms of religion and speech.....	2
A. The City’s actions and statements demonstrate a pattern of targeting and “impermissible hostility” toward religion that violates the Free Exercise Clause.	3
B. The City denied Tennes a public benefit based on his religious beliefs, practices, and identity and in so doing announced a boundless principle of religious discrimination.....	10
C. The City retaliated against Tennes’s religious speech and practice in violation of the First Amendment.	13
D. The City has put Tennes to an unconstitutional choice that violates the unconstitutional conditions doctrine.	14
E. The City does not separately respond to Tennes’s other First Amendment and state constitutional claims.....	15
F. The Policy fails strict scrutiny.	15
II. Plaintiffs are entitled to a permanent injunction, damages, and attorney’s fees and costs for the violation of constitutional freedoms.....	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Benjamin ex rel. Rebekah C. Benjamin Trust v. Stemple,
915 F.3d 1066 (6th Cir. 2019) 14

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 3, 4

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 16

Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.,
452 U.S. 640 (1981) 13

Jones v. Powell,
612 N.W.2d 423 (Mich. 2000) 16

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)*passim*

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) 12

Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado,
137 S. Ct. 855 (2017) 11

Prater v. City of Burnside,
289 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2002) 4, 9

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 2, 10, 11

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 13
